The European Products Catalogue 2015
Manufacturer reserves the right to change specifications without prior notice
67
hvac control products
Actuators
Non Spring Return Damper Actuators
M910x-xGA-xS
(Joventa DAB / DAD / DMD)

 z Selectable direction of rotation
 z Manual release button
Ordering Codes
Torque
Running
Time
Damper
Size Control Signals
Supply Voltage
(50/60Hz) ConnectionJohnson Controls Joventa
M9102-AGA-1S DAB1.4
2 Nm 36 s 0.4 m2
Floating without timeout
AC 24 V
PVC-cable
M9102-AGA-5S DAB1.4C Terminal block
M9102-IGA-1S DAB1 ON/OFF and Floating
with timeout
PVC-cable
M9102-IGA-5S DAB1C Terminal block
M9104-AGA-1S DAD1.4
4 Nm 72 s 0.8 m2
Floating without timeout
PVC-cable
M9104-AGA-5S DAD1.4C Terminal block
M9104-IGA-1S DAD1
ON/OFF and Floating
with timeout
PVC-cable
M9104-IGA-5S DAD1C Terminal block
M9104-IUA-5S DAD2 AC 100 to 240 V PVC-cable
M9104-GGA-1S DMD1.2
Proportional 0...10 VDC AC 24 V
PVC-cable
M9104-GGA-5S DMD1.2C Terminal block
20
104
71
131

 z Energy saving at end positions
 z Actuators available with 1 m halogen-free cable
Ordering Codes
Torque
Running
Time
Damper
Size
Control
Signals
2 x Adjustable
Auxiliary Contacts
Supply Voltage
(50/60Hz)Johnson Controls Joventa *
M9304-AGA-1N DAN1N
4 Nm 35 s 0.8 m2
ON/OFF and
Floating
---
24 VAC/DC
M9304-AGC-1N DAN1.SN �
M9304-ADA-1N DAN2N ---
230 VAC
M9304-ADC-1N DAN2.SN �
M9304-AKA-1N DAN5N ---
48 VDC
M9304-AKC-1N DAN5.SN �
M9304-BDA-1N DAN2.C ---
230 VAC
M9304-BDC-1N DAN2.SC �
M9304-GGA-1N DMN1.2N
DC 1...10 V
--- 24 VAC/DC
M9304-GKA-1N DMN5.2N --- 48 VAC/DC
Note
* by adding a K after the type number you will acquire the same model with a Halogene free cable (1 m)
90
60 30

M9100
(Joventa DAS-DMS / DA-DM / DAL-DML / DAG-DMG)
Ordering Codes Running
Time
Damper
Size Control Signals
2 x Auxiliary
Contacts
Feedback
Potentiometer
Supply Voltage
(50/60Hz)Johnson Controls Joventa*
8 Nm
M9108-AGA-1N DAS1
30 s 1.5 m2
ON/OFF and Floating
--- ---
24 VAC/DC
M9108-AGC-1N DAS1.S � ---
M9108-AGE-1N DAS1.P1 --- 1 KOhm
M9108-AGD-1N DAS1.P2 --- 140 Ohm
M9108-AGF-1N DAS1.P4 --- 2 KOhm
M9108-ADA-1N DAS2 --- ---
100 ... 230 VAC
M9108-ADC-1N DAS2.S � ---
M9108-ADE-1N DAS2.P1 --- 1 KOhm
M9108-ADD-1N DAS2.P2 --- 140 Ohm
M9108-ADF-1N DAS2.P4 --- 2 KOhm
M9108-GGA-1N DMS1.1 Proportional
0(2)...10 VDC / 0(4)...20 mA
--- ---
24 VAC/DC
M9108-GGC-1N DMS1.1S � ---
M9108-GDA-1N DMS2.2 Proportional
0(2)...10 VDC
--- ---
230 VAC
M9108-GDC-1N DMS2.2S � ---
M9108-GDA-1N1 DMS2.5 Proportional
0(4)...20 mA
--- ---
M9108-GDC-1N1 DMS2.5S � ---
16 Nm

M9100
(Joventa DAS-DMS / DA-DM / DAL-DML / DAG-DMG)
Ordering Codes Running
Time
Damper
Size Control Signals
2 x Auxiliary
Contacts
Feedback
Potentiiometer
Supply Voltage
(50/60Hz)Johnson Controls Joventa*
24 Nm
M9124-AGA-1N DAL1
125 s 4.5 m2
ON/OFF and Floating
--- ---
24 VAC/DC
M9124-AGC-1N DAL1.S � ---
M9124-AGE-1N DAL1.P1 --- 1 KOhm
M9124-AGD-1N DAL1.P2 --- 140 Ohm
M9124-AGF-1N DAL1.P4 --- 2 KOhm
M9124-ADA-1N DAL2 --- ---
100 ... 230 VAC
M9124-ADC-1N DAL2.S � ---
M9124-ADE-1N DAL2.P1 --- 1 KOhm
M9124-ADD-1N DAL2.P2 --- 140 Ohm
M9124-ADF-1N DAL2.P4 --- 2 KOhm
M9124-GGA-1N DML1.1 Proportional
0(2)...10 VDC
0(4)...20 mA
--- ---
24 VAC/DC
M9124-GGC-1N DML1.1S � ---
M9124-GDA-1N DML2.2 Proportional
0(2)...10 VDC
--- ---
230 VAC
M9124-GDC-1N DML2.2S � ---
M9124-GDA-1N1 DML2.5 Proportional
0(4)...20 mA
--- ---
M9124-GDC-1N1 DML2.5S � ---
32 Nm

M9203
(Joventa DxF1.03S-Z)
Ordering Codes
Johnson Controls Joventa Description
M9203-AGA-1 DBF1.03 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC Floating and ON/OFF, 150 sec. running time
M9203-AGB-1 DBF1.03S 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC Floating and ON/OFF, 150 sec. running time, 1 auxiliary switch
M9203-AGA-1Z DBF1.03Z 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC Floating and ON/OFF, 90 sec. running time
M9203-AGB-1Z DBF1.03SZ 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC Floating and ON/OFF, 90 sec. running time, 1 auxiliary switch
M9203-BGA-1 DAF1.03 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC ON/OFF, 60 sec. running time
M9203-BGB-1 DAF1.03S 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC ON/OFF, 60 sec. running time, 1 auxiliary switch
M9203-BUA-1 DAF2.03 3 Nm, 100-240  V AC ON/OFF, 60 sec. running time
M9203-BUB-1 DAF2.03S 3 Nm, 100-240  V AC ON/OFF, 60 sec. running time, 1 auxiliary switch
M9203-BUA-1Z DAF2.03Z 3 Nm, 100-240  V AC ON/OFF, 27 sec. running time
M9203-BUB-1Z DAF2.03SZ 3 Nm, 100-240  V AC ON/OFF, 27 sec. running time, 1 auxiliary switch
M9203-GGA-1 DMF1.03 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC Proportional, 150 sec. running time
M9203-GGB-1 DMF1.03S 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC Proportional, 150 sec. running time, 1 auxiliary switch
M9203-GGA-1Z DMF1.03Z 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC Proportional, 90 sec. running time
M9203-GGB-1Z DMF1.03SZ 3 Nm, 24 V AC/DC Proportional, 90 sec. running time, 1 auxiliary switch
Accessories (order separately)
Ordering Codes Description
M9000-321 Weathershield Kit for Damper Application of M9203 and M9208 Series Electric Spring Return Actuators (quantity 1)
M9000-341 Weathershield Kit for VG1000 Series Ball Valve application of M(VA)9104, M(VA)9203, and M(VA)9208 Series Electric Spring Return Actuators
(quantity 1)
M9000-400 Jackshaft Linkage Adapter Kit (quantity 1)
M9000-560 Ball Valve Linkage Kit for applying M9203, and M9208 Series Electric Actuators to VG1000 Series Valves (quantity 1)
M9000-561 Thermal Barrier Kit for M9000-560 Ball Valve Linkage. Extends M(VA)9104, M(VA)9203, and M(VA)9208 Series Electric Spring Return Actuators
applications to include low pressure steam (quantity 1)
M9000-604 Replacement Anti-Rotation Bracket Kit for M9203, M9208, M9210, and M9220 Series Electric Spring Return Actuators (quantity 1)
M9000-606 Position Indicator for Damper Applications (quantity 5)
M9000-607 Position Indicator for VG1000 Series Ball Valve Applications (quantity 5)
M9203-100 Remote Mounting Kit with Crankarm Kit (quantity 1)
M9203-110 Universal Mounting Kit without Crankarm Kit (quantity 1)
M9203-115 Universal Mounting Kit with Crankarm Kit (quantity 1)
M9203-150 Crankarm Kit (quantity 1)
M9203-250 Remote Mounting Kit with Crankarm Kit and Damper Linkage for D1300 Dampers (quantity 1)
M9203-601 Replacement Standard Coupler Kit (with Retainer) for Mounting M9203 Series Electric Spring Return Actuators (quantity 1)
M9203-602 Replacement Retainer for M9203 Series Electric Spring Return Actuators (quantity 5)
M9203-603 Adjustable Stop Kit for M9203 Series Electric Spring Return Actuators (quantity 1)
The European Products Catalogue 2015
Manufacturer reserves the right to change specifications without prior notice
74
hvac control products
Actuators
Spring Return Damper Actuators
M9208-xxx-1
(Joventa DBF1.08 / DAFx.08 / DMF1.08)
8 Nm, Floating and Proportional Control
The spring return electric damper-actuator series has been specially
developed for the motorized operation of air dampers in air
conditioning systems.
When the control signal is applied the actuator drives the damper to
the operational position, while evenly tensioning the integrated spring.
After a power failure the stored energy in the spring immediately
brings the damper to the safety position.
Manual operation is automatically cancelled when the actuator is in
electrical operation.
The compact design and universal adapter fitted with limitation of
rotation angle make this actuator highly versatile.
Features
 z ON/OFF and Floating control signal
 z Up to 5 actuators in parallel operation possible
 z Electrical connection with halogen-free cable
 z Simple direct mounting with universal adapter
on Ø 8 mm to 16 mm shaft
or 6 mm to 12 mm square shaft.
An optional M9208-600 Jackshaft Coupler Kit
is available for 12 to 19 mm round shafts,
or 10 mm to 14 mm square shafts
 z Limitation of rotation angle
 z Manual positioning with crank handle

 z 2 fixed auxiliary switches (8° and 83°)
Dimensions in mm
Ordering Codes Supply Voltage
(50-60Hz) DescriptionJohnson Controls Joventa
S9208-BGC-33 SAF1.08S/12
24 VAC / VDC
Without sensor
S9208-BGC-33A SAF1.08SA/12 With ambient thermosensor
S9208-BGC-33B SAF1.08SB/12 With duct sensor
S9208-BGC-33C SAF1.08SC/12 With duct and ambient sensors
S9208-BDC-33 SAF2.08S/12
230 VAC
Without sensor
S9208-BDC-33A SAF2.08SA/12 With ambient thermosensor
S9208-BDC-33B SAF2.08SB/12 With duct sensor
S9208-BDC-33C SAF2.08SC/12 With duct and ambient sensors